Profit/(loss) before tax 7,499 (8,087)

Add back:

Exceptional items  46 1,353

Amortisation of financing costs - 7,440

Net (gain) or loss on financial instruments at fair value (638) 673

Amortisation and impairment of other intangible assets (customer base and
trademarks) 5,802 5,453

Adjusted profit before tax 12,709 6,832

Add back:

Interest payable on bank overdraft and bank loans 1,287 2,678

Interest on loan notes - 4,189

Finance income (6) (4)
Adjusted operating profit 13,990 13,695

Add back:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 990 822
Amortisation of development costs, software and patents 58 40

Adjusted EBITDA 15,038 14,557

For an explanation of the adjusted terms used above please see the glossary of terms at note 20.

 24

8.  Adjusted and pro-forma earnings

6 months to 31 January 2015 (Unaudited)

6 months to 31 January 2014 (Unaudited)

Reported Adjustments

Adjusted
results

Pro-forma
adjustments Results

Reported Adjustments

Adjusted
results

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
results

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

£000 £000 £000 £000

£000

Revenue 64,349  - 64,349  -  64,349

58,169  -  58,169  -

58,169
Cost of sales (32,996) -  (32,996) -  (32,996)

(29,990) -  (29,990) -

(29,990)

Gross profit 31,353  -  31,353  -  31,353

28,179  -  28,179  -

28,179
Admin & Distribution
costs (23,165) 5,802  (17,363) -  (17,363)

(19,937) 5,453  (14,484) (600) 1  (15,084)

Operating profit before
exceptional items 8,188  5,802  13,990  -  13,990

8,242  5,453  13,695  (600)

13,095

Exceptional items (46) 46  -  -  -

(1,353) 1,353  -  -

-
Operating profit 8,142  5,848  13,990  -  13,990

6,889  6,806  13,695  (600)

13,095

Finance revenue 644  (638)  6  -  6

4  -  4  -

4
Finance costs (1,287) - (1,287) -  (1,287)

(14,980) 8,113  (6,867) 5,580  2  (1,287)

Profit /(loss) before tax 7,499  5,210  12,709  -  12,709

(8,087) 14,919  6,832  4,980

11,812
Income tax (1,621) (1,126) (2,747) - (2,747)  638 (2,164) (1,526) (1,111)  (2,637)

Profit/(loss) after tax 5,878 4,084 9,962 - 9,962  (7,449) 12,755 5,306 3,869  9,175

EBITDA 14,992  46  15,038 -  15,038

13,204  1,353  14,557  (600)

13,957

Basic and diluted EPS
(pence per share) 3 2.94

4.98

4.98

(8.20)

5.84

4.59

Notes

In order to better compare and explain our financial performance in the current period with the comparative period we have restated the comparative period to show what it would have looked like under public
ownership with the current debt structure.

1  Admin and distribution costs - A pro-forma adjustment has been made to the prior period admin and distribution costs for our estimated incremental cost increase as a result of our listing on the London Stock